PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark GAVIN	08/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Shane J. HAPPACH
Street Address:	25 de Vere Gardens
Internal Address:	Flat 5
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W85AN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7552976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-739-9888

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com
Correspondent Name: Dowell & Dowell. P.C.
Address Line 1: 103 Oronoco Street

Address Line 2: Suite 220

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7552976ASSIGN2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ralph A. Dowell

Total Attachments: 2

source=7552976assign2#page1.tif source=7552976assign2#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025734 FRAME: 0616

0107001 00'040 10

Page 1 of 2

Assignment of Invention to Shane J. Happach

Whereas Mark Gavin owns a patent to AUTOMATED ROOFING MATERIAL REMOVAL MACHINE AND METHOD (Patent No.: US7,552,976 B2 dated June 30, 2009), which is subject to US Patent Application Serial Number 11/259,026 filed on January 18, 2006 and acquired from Automated Roof Removal Systems, LLC on April 9, 2009.

Whereas Shane J. Happach wishes to acquire the patent for the sum of \$5,000 USD.

Now therefore, it is agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said assigner has sold, assigned and transferred and does sell, assign, and transfer unto Shane J. Happach the entire right, title and interest in said invention in the United States of America and in and to said utility patent application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations in part thereof, and in all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof. Said applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by Mark Gavin for his use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Mark Gavin further assigns to Shane J. Happach all rights created under the Assignment of Invention dated 4/9/9 from Methuselah (Matt) I. Brown to Automated Roof Removal Systems, LLC and subsequently transferred by written agreement to Mark Gavin.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. Assignor further covenants that Shane J. Happach, upon his request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Shane J. Happach or his legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignor further covenants that Shane J. Happach, upon his request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Shane J. Happach or his legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Further, said assignor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents on said invention or in filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue patent application or reexamination proceedings on said invention whether in the United States of America or any foreign country.

PATENT REEL: 025734 FRAME: 0617

Page 2 of 2 / Assignment of Invention

Signed: Mark Gavin	ever-
appeared Mark Gavin, to me kno	, 2010, before me personally own to be the person whose name is subscribed to the wledged to me that he executed the same.
	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: Dema ac
ACTION SEAL DID NOT COM	

PATENT REEL: 025734 FRAME: 0618

RECORDED: 02/02/2011